
 

Page 1 of 5 

 

Hereford - Llandrindod Wells via Kington  Service 461 (SGAO461) 
Hereford - Llandrindod Wells via Kington  Service 462 (SGAO462) 
Hereford - Llandrindod Wells via Kington  Service 861 (SGAO861) 

 Monday to Friday (Excluding Bank Holidays) (Inbound)  Timetable valid from 19th April 2025 until further notice 

Days: CD SD SD SH SD SH         SH SH SD   
Operator: SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG 

Service: 461 861 461 461 461 461 461 462 461 461 461 461 461 461 461 461 461 461 461 

Hereford Rail Station -- -- -- -- 0738 0738 0900 1000 1100 1200 1300 -- 1500 1600 -- -- 1630 1700 1815 
Hereford Country Bus Station 3 -- 0800 -- -- 0740 0740 0905 1005 1105 1205 1305 -- 1505 1605 -- -- 1635 1705 1820 
Hereford Maylord Orchards -- | -- -- 0742 0742 0907 1007 1107 1207 1307 -- 1507 1607 -- -- 1637 1707 1822 
Whitecross Memorial -- 0805 -- -- 0748 0748 0915 1015 1115 1215 1315 -- 1515 1615 -- -- 1645 1715 1830 
Credenhill Tree -- | -- -- 0755 0755 0925 1025 1125 1225 1325 -- 1525 1625 -- -- 1655 1725 1840 
Credenhill Waterside -- 0820 -- -- | | | | | | | -- | | -- -- | | | 
Mansell Lacy Church -- | -- -- 0800 0800 0930 | 1130 1230 1330 -- 1530 1630 -- -- 1700 1730 1845 
Moorhampton Telephone Box -- | -- -- 0805 0805 0935 1035 1135 1235 1335 -- 1535 1635 -- -- 1705 1735 1850 
Weobley Broad Street -- | -- -- 0815 0815 0940 1040 1140 1240 1340 -- 1540 1640 -- -- 1710 1740 1855 
Weobley High School -- 0840 -- -- | | | | | | | -- | | -- -- | | | 
Sarnesfield Oak -- -- -- -- 0820 0820 0945 1045 1145 1245 1345 -- 1545 1645 -- -- 1715 1745 1900 
Woonton Troad Almeley Turn -- -- -- -- 0825 0825 0950 1050 1150 1250 1350 -- 1550 1650 -- -- 1720 1750 1905 
Almeley, West View -- -- -- -- | | | 1055 | | | -- | | -- -- | | | 
Eardisley, Tram Square -- -- -- -- | | | 1100 | | | -- | | -- -- | | | 
Lyonshall Forge Row -- -- -- -- 0830 0830 0955 | 1155 1255 1355 -- 1555 1655 -- -- 1725 1755 1910 
Lyonshall Church -- -- -- -- 0832 0832 0957 | 1157 1257 1357 -- 1557 1657 -- -- 1727 1757 1912 
Kington Mill Street Car Park (Arr) -- -- -- -- 0845 0845 1005 1110 1205 1305 1405 -- 1605 1705 -- -- 1735 1805 1920 
Kington Mill Street Car Park (Dep) 0600 -- 0750 0750 0845 -- 1010 1110 1210 1310 1410 -- 1610 -- 1715 1735 1735 1810 -- 
Lady Hawkins School | -- | | 0847 -- | | | | | -- | -- | | | | -- 
Walton, Crown Inn 0607 -- 0757 0757 -- -- 1017 1117 1217 1317 1417 -- 1617 -- 1722 1742 1742 1817 -- 
Evenjobb Crossroads | -- | | -- -- | | 1221 | | -- 1621 -- | | | | -- 
New Radnor Eagle Inn | -- 0801 0801 -- -- 1021 1121 1229 1321 1421 -- 1629 -- 1726 1746 1746 1821 -- 
Llandegley Tynllan Farm 0617 -- 0813 0813 -- -- 1033 1133 1241 1333 1433 -- 1641 -- 1738 1758 1758 1833 -- 
Penybont Severn Arms 0620 -- 0816 0816 -- -- 1036 1136 1244 1336 1436 -- 1644 -- 1741 1801 1801 1836 -- 
Crossgates Bus Shelter 0626 -- 0821 0821 -- -- 1041 1141 1249 1341 1441 -- 1649 -- 1746 1806 1806 1841 -- 
Llandrindod Wells County Hall | -- 0829 0829 -- -- | | | | | -- | -- | | | | -- 
Llandrindod High School | -- 0834 | -- -- | | | | | -- | -- | | | | -- 
Llandrindod Wells, Rail Station 0632 -- 0839 0831 -- -- 1047 1147 1255 1347 1447 -- 1655 -- 1752 1812 1812 1847 -- 

 
Notes: 
CD College Days Only 
SH School Holidays 
SD Schooldays Only 
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Llandrindod Wells - Hereford via Kington  Service 461 (SGAO461) 
Llandrindod Wells - Hereford via Kington  Service 462 (SGAO462) 
Llandrindod Wells - Hereford via Kington  Service 861 (SGAO861) 

 Monday to Friday (Excluding Bank Holidays) (Outbound)  Timetable valid from 19th April 2025 until further notice 

Days:  CD CD         SD SD SH SH SD   SH 
Operator: SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG 

Service: 461 861 461 461 461 461 461 461 462 461 461 861 461 461 461 461 461 461 461 

Llandrindod High School -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 1545 -- -- -- 
Llandrindod Wells, Rail Station -- -- 0638 -- -- 0900 -- 1108 1208 1308 1408 -- -- -- 1600 1600 -- 1708 1808 
Llandrindod Wells County Hall -- -- | -- -- | -- | | | | -- -- -- 1605 1605 -- | | 
Crossgates Builders Arms -- -- 0644 -- -- 0906 -- 1114 1214 1314 1414 -- -- -- 1611 1611 -- 1714 1814 
Primary School -- -- 0644 -- -- 0906 -- 1114 1214 1314 1414 -- 1414 -- 1611 1611 -- 1714 1814 
Penybont Severn Arms -- -- 0648 -- -- 0909 -- 1118 1218 1318 1418 -- | -- 1615 1615 -- 1718 1818 
Llandegley Tynllan Farm -- -- 0651 -- -- 0915 -- 1121 1221 1321 1421 -- | -- 1618 1618 -- 1721 1821 
New Radnor Eagle Inn -- -- 0703 -- -- 0927 -- 1133 1233 1333 1433 -- | -- 1630 1630 -- 1733 | 
Evenjobb Crossroads -- -- | -- -- 0935 -- | | | | -- | -- | | -- | | 
Walton, Crown Inn -- -- 0707 -- -- 0937 -- 1137 1237 1337 1437 -- | -- 1634 1634 -- 1737 1832 
Lady Hawkins School -- -- | -- -- | -- | | | | -- 1545 -- | | -- | | 
Kington Mill Street Car Park (Arr) -- -- 0713 -- -- 0945 -- 1145 1245 1345 1445 -- 1550 1550 1646 1646 -- 1745 1840 
Kington Mill Street Car Park (Dep) 0640 0715 0713 0720 0850 0950 1050 1150 1250 1350 1450 -- 1550 1550 -- -- 1710 -- -- 
Kington Bridge Street 0642 0717 | 0722 0852 0952 1052 1152 1252 1352 1452 -- 1552 1552 -- -- 1712 -- -- 
Eardisley, Tram Square | | | | | | | | 1300 | | -- | | -- -- | -- -- 
Almeley, Church | | | | | | | | 1305 | | -- | | -- -- | -- -- 
Lyonshall Telephone Box 0648 | | 0730 0900 1000 1100 1200 | 1400 1500 -- 1600 1600 -- -- 1720 -- -- 
Woonton Troad Almeley Turn 0652 | | 0735 0905 1005 1105 1205 1310 1405 1505 -- 1605 1605 -- -- 1725 -- -- 
Sarnesfield Oak 0657 | | 0740 0910 1010 1110 1210 1315 1410 1510 -- 1610 1610 -- -- 1730 -- -- 
Weobley Broad Street 0700 | | 0745 0915 1015 1115 1215 1320 1415 1515 -- 1615 1615 -- -- 1735 -- -- 
Weobley High School | | | | | | | | | | | 1535 | | -- -- | -- -- 
Moorhampton Telephone Box 0710 | | 0753 0923 1023 1123 1223 1328 1423 1523 1545 1623 1623 -- -- 1743 -- -- 
Mansell Lacy Old School 0714 | | 0756 0926 1026 1126 1226 1331 1426 1526 1550 1626 1626 -- -- 1746 -- -- 
Mansell Lacy Church | | | 0758 0928 1028 1128 1228 | 1428 1528 | 1628 1628 -- -- | -- -- 
Credenhill Tree 0717 | | 0803 0933 1033 1133 1233 1336 1433 1533 1553 1633 1633 -- -- 1748 -- -- 
Hereford, Whitecross Mem 0725 | | 0813 0940 1043 1140 1240 1343 1440 1540 1605 1643 1643 -- -- 1755 -- -- 
Hereford Old Market 0732 | | 0830 0947 1049 1147 1247 1349 1447 1547 1613 1649 1649 -- -- 1802 -- -- 
Hereford Country Bus Station Stand 3 | 0804 0804 | | | | | | | | | | | -- -- | -- -- 
Hereford Station Approach 0737 -- -- 0835 0952 1055 1152 1252 1355 1452 1552 1623 1655 1655 -- -- 1807 -- -- 

 
Operator: SARG SARG 

Service: 461 461 

Llandrindod Wells, Rail Station 1812 1850 
Crossgates Builders Arms 1818 1856 
Primary School 1818 1856 
Penybont Severn Arms 1822 1900 
Llandegley Tynllan Farm 1825 1903 
Walton, Crown Inn 1836 1914 
Kington Mill Street Car Park (Arr) 1844 1922 
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Notes: 
CD College Days Only 
SH School Holidays 
SD Schooldays Only 

 
 

Hereford - Llandrindod Wells via Kington  Service 461 (SGAO461) 
Hereford - Llandrindod Wells via Kington  Service 462 (SGAO462) 

 Saturday (Inbound)  Timetable valid from 19th April 2025 until further notice 

Operator: SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG 
Service: 461 461 461 462 461 461 461 461 461 461 461 461 461 

Hereford Rail Station -- 0738 0900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1500 1600 -- 1700 1815 
Hereford Country Bus Station 3 -- 0740 0905 1005 1105 1205 1305 1405 1505 1605 -- 1705 1820 
Hereford Maylord Orchards -- 0742 0907 1007 1107 1207 1307 1407 1507 1607 -- 1707 1822 
Whitecross Memorial -- 0748 0915 1015 1115 1215 1315 1415 1515 1615 -- 1715 1830 
Credenhill Tree -- 0755 0925 1025 1125 1225 1325 1425 1525 1625 -- 1725 1840 
Mansell Lacy Church -- 0800 0930 | 1130 1230 1330 1430 1530 1630 -- 1730 1845 
Moorhampton Telephone Box -- 0805 0935 1035 1135 1235 1335 1435 1535 1635 -- 1735 1850 
Weobley Broad Street -- 0815 0940 1040 1140 1240 1340 1440 1540 1640 -- 1740 1855 
Sarnesfield Oak -- 0820 0945 1045 1145 1245 1345 1445 1545 1645 -- 1745 1900 
Woonton Troad Almeley Turn -- 0825 0950 1050 1150 1250 1350 1450 1550 1650 -- 1750 1905 
Almeley, West View -- | | 1055 | | | | | | -- | | 
Eardisley, Tram Square -- | | 1100 | | | | | | -- | | 
Lyonshall Forge Row -- 0830 0955 | 1155 1255 1355 1455 1555 1655 -- 1755 1910 
Lyonshall Church -- 0832 0957 | 1157 1257 1357 1457 1557 1657 -- 1757 1912 
Kington Mill Street Car Park (Arr) -- 0845 1005 1110 1205 1305 1405 1505 1605 1705 -- 1805 1920 
Kington Mill Street Car Park (Dep) 0750 -- 1010 1110 1210 1310 1410 -- 1610 1715 1735 1810 -- 
Walton, Crown Inn 0757 -- 1017 1117 1217 1317 1417 -- 1617 1722 1742 1817 -- 
Evenjobb Crossroads | -- | | 1221 | | -- 1621 | | | -- 
New Radnor Eagle Inn 0801 -- 1021 1121 1229 1321 1421 -- 1629 1726 1746 1821 -- 
Llandegley Tynllan Farm 0813 -- 1033 1133 1241 1333 1433 -- 1641 1738 1758 1833 -- 
Penybont Severn Arms 0816 -- 1036 1136 1244 1336 1436 -- 1644 1741 1801 1836 -- 
Crossgates Bus Shelter 0821 -- 1041 1141 1249 1341 1441 -- 1649 1745 1806 1841 -- 
Llandrindod Wells County Hall 0829 -- | | | | | -- | | | | -- 
Llandrindod Wells, Rail Station 0831 -- 1047 1147 1255 1347 1447 -- 1655 1752 1812 1847 -- 
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Llandrindod Wells - Hereford via Kington  Service 461 (SGAO461) 
Llandrindod Wells - Hereford via Kington  Service 462 (SGAO462) 

 Saturday (Outbound)  Timetable valid from 19th April 2025 until further notice 

Operator: SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG SARG 
Service: 461 461 461 461 461 462 461 461 461 461 461 461 461 461 461 

Llandrindod Wells, Rail Station -- -- 0900 -- 1108 1208 1308 1408 -- 1605 -- 1708 1808 1812 1850 
Crossgates Builders Arms -- -- 0906 -- 1114 1214 1314 1414 -- 1611 -- 1714 1814 1818 1856 
Penybont Severn Arms -- -- 0909 -- 1118 1218 1318 1418 -- 1615 -- 1718 1818 1822 1900 
Llandegley Tynllan Farm -- -- 0915 -- 1121 1221 1321 1421 -- 1618 -- 1721 1821 1825 1903 
New Radnor Eagle Inn -- -- 0927 -- 1133 1233 1333 1433 -- 1630 -- 1733 | | | 
Evenjobb Crossroads -- -- 0935 -- | | | | -- | -- | | | | 
Walton, Crown Inn -- -- 0937 -- 1137 1237 1337 1437 -- 1634 -- 1737 1832 1836 1914 
Kington Mill Street Car Park (Arr) -- -- 0945 -- 1145 1245 1345 1445 1550 1646 -- 1745 1840 1844 1922 
Kington Mill Street Car Park (Dep) 0720 0850 0950 1050 1150 1250 1350 1450 1550 -- 1710 -- -- -- -- 
Kington Bridge Street 0722 0852 0952 1052 1152 1252 1352 1452 1552 -- 1712 -- -- -- -- 
Eardisley, Tram Square | | | | | 1300 | | | -- | -- -- -- -- 
Almeley, Church | | | | | 1305 | | | -- | -- -- -- -- 
Lyonshall Telephone Box 0730 0900 1000 1100 1200 | 1400 1500 1600 -- 1720 -- -- -- -- 
Woonton Troad Almeley Turn 0735 0905 1005 1105 1205 1310 1405 1505 1605 -- 1725 -- -- -- -- 
Sarnesfield Oak 0740 0910 1010 1110 1210 1315 1410 1510 1610 -- 1730 -- -- -- -- 
Weobley Broad Street 0745 0915 1015 1115 1215 1320 1415 1515 1615 -- 1735 -- -- -- -- 
Moorhampton Telephone Box 0753 0923 1023 1123 1223 1328 1423 1523 1623 -- 1743 -- -- -- -- 
Mansell Lacy Old School 0756 0926 1026 1126 1226 1331 1426 1526 1626 -- 1746 -- -- -- -- 
Mansell Lacy Church 0758 0928 1028 1128 1228 | 1428 1528 1628 -- | -- -- -- -- 
Credenhill Tree 0803 0933 1033 1133 1233 1336 1433 1533 1633 -- 1748 -- -- -- -- 
Hereford, Whitecross Mem 0813 0940 1043 1140 1240 1343 1440 1540 1643 -- 1755 -- -- -- -- 
Hereford Old Market 0830 0947 1049 1147 1247 1349 1447 1547 1649 -- 1802 -- -- -- -- 
Hereford Station Approach 0835 0952 1055 1152 1252 1355 1452 1552 1655 -- 1807 -- -- -- -- 

 
 
 

Hereford - Llandrindod Wells via Kington  Service 461 (SGAO461) 

 Sunday (Inbound)  Timetable valid from 19th April 2025 until further notice 

Operator: SARG SARG SARG 

Hereford Rail Station 1100 1400 1700 
Hereford Country Bus Station 3 1105 1405 1705 
Hereford Maylord Orchards 1107 1407 1707 
Whitecross Memorial 1115 1415 1715 
Credenhill Tree 1125 1425 1725 
Credenhill Waterside 1129 1429 1729 
Mansell Lacy Church 1134 1434 1734 
Moorhampton Telephone Box 1139 1439 1739 
Weobley Broad Street 1144 1444 1744 
Sarnesfield Oak 1149 1449 1749 
Woonton Troad Almeley Turn 1154 1454 1754 
Lyonshall Forge Row 1159 1459 1759 
Lyonshall Church 1201 1501 1801 
Kington Mill Street Car Park 1209 1509 1809 
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Llandrindod Wells - Hereford via Kington  Service 461 (SGAO461) 

 Sunday (Outbound)  Timetable valid from 19th April 2025 until further notice 

Operator: SARG SARG SARG 

Kington Mill Street Car Park 0950 1250 1550 
Kington Bridge Street 0952 1252 1552 
Lyonshall Telephone Box 1000 1300 1600 
Woonton Troad Almeley Turn 1005 1305 1605 
Sarnesfield Oak 1010 1310 1610 
Weobley Broad Street 1015 1315 1615 
Moorhampton Telephone Box 1023 1323 1623 
Mansell Lacy Old School 1026 1326 1626 
Mansell Lacy Church 1028 1328 1628 
Credenhill, Waterside 1037 1337 1637 
Credenhill Tree 1039 1339 1639 
Hereford, Whitecross Mem 1046 1346 1646 
Hereford Old Market 1053 1353 1653 
Hereford Station Approach 1058 1358 1658 

 
 


